

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

STATE OF ALASKA, ALASKA
PERMANENT FUND, THE CITY OF FORT
LAUDERDALE GENERAL EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, and THE CITY
OF PLANTATION POLICE OFFICERS
PENSION FUND, On Behalf of Themselves
and All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RYDER SYSTEM, INC., ROBERT E.
SANCHEZ, ART A. GARCIA, and DENNIS
C. COOKE,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-22109-JB

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT
AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION, AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Proposed Settlement Warrants Final Approval	5
1. Lead Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class.....	7
2. The Settlement Was Reached After Arm’s-Length Negotiations with the Assistance of an Experienced Mediator.....	8
3. The Relief that the Settlement Provides for the Settlement Class is Adequate, Taking into Account the Costs and Risks of Further Litigation and All Other Relevant Factors.....	10
a) The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Support Approval of the Settlement	12
(1) Risks to Proving Liability	12
(2) Risks to Proving Loss Causation and Damages.....	13
b) The Settlement is Reasonable in Light of the Likely Recoverable Damages.....	15
c) The Costs and Delays of Continued Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement	16
d) All Other Factors Set Forth in Rule 23(c)(2)(C) Support Approval of the Settlement	17
4. The Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably.....	19
5. Other Factors Considered by the Eleventh Circuit Support Approval of the Settlement	19
B. The Plan of Allocation is Fair and Reasonable.....	20
C. The Settlement Class Should be Certified	22
D. Notice to the Settlement Class Satisfied Rule 23 and Due Process.....	23
III. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographies, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	14
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	7
<i>Aranaz v. Catalyst Pharm. Partners Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 11870214 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 3, 2014).....	23
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1998).....	15
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)	5, 6, 10, 19
<i>Berman v. Gen. Motors LLC</i> , 2019 WL 6163798 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 18, 2019).....	8, 20
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 2008 WL 11336122 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 20, 2008)	11, 14
<i>In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	5, 9, 10
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)	15
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.</i> , 668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2012)	6, 18
<i>Ferron v. Kraft Heinz Foods Co.</i> , 2021 WL 2940240 (S.D. Fla. July 13, 2021).....	9
<i>Glickenhous & Co. v. Household Int’l Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)	16

Gutter v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.,
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27238 (S.D. Fla. May 30, 2003)11

In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.,
572 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2009)5

Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
2018 WL 4207245 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2018)18

Holman v. Student Loan Xpress, Inc.,
2009 WL 4015573 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 19, 2009)8

Jairam v. Colourpop Cosmetics, LLC,
2020 WL 5848620 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 1, 2020).....9

Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford Co.,
827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987)7

Kuhr v. Mayo Clinic Jacksonville,
2020 WL 5912350 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 6, 2020)22

Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.,
406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005)20

In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.,
233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)10

M.D. v. Centene Corp., Inc.,
2020 WL 7585033 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 7, 2020) (Becerra, J.)18

N.Y. State Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Gen. Motors Co.,
315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016), *aff’d*, 2017 WL 6398014 (6th Cir. Nov.
27, 2017)19

Nelson v. Mead Johnson & Johnson Co.,
484 F. App’x 429 (11th Cir. 2012)9

In re NetBank, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2011 WL 13353222 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 9, 2011)10, 20

Peoples v. TurtleFTPierce,
No. 22-cv-14345 (S.D. Fla. 2023)6

In re Rayonier Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2017 WL 4542852 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 5, 2017)18

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)16

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020)18

Strube v. Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co.,
226 F.R.D. 688 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....10

In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.,
2005 WL 8181045 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 20, 2005)20

Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.,
2016 WL 10518902 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2016).....15

Tung v. Dycom Indus., Inc.,
No. 18-cv-81448 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 13, 2020).....15

In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.,
967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992)5

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....9

Vinh Nguyen v. Radiant Pharms. Corp.,
2014 WL 1802293 (C.D. Cal. May 6, 2014)20

In re Vivendi Universal SA Sec. Litig.,
765 F. Supp. 2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....22

Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.,
190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)18

Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.,
2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014).....8, 20

STATUTES & RULES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)21, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... *passim*
